

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
 RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
 CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 456-457 OF 2005
 BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SUNIL THOMAS

S. MURUGAIYAN

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

NIRMALA RANI & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

WITH APPEAL(CRL) NO. 458 of 2005

(With office report)

APPEAL(CRL) NO. 459 of 2005

(With office report)

APPEAL(CRL) NO. 460 of 2005

(With office report)

Date: 26/11/2010

These Appeals were called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s)

Mr. V. Ramasubramanian,Adv.

Mr. M.K.D. Namboodiri

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal,Adv.

Mr. Prashant Bhushan

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma

Mr.M.Khairati,adv.

Mr. S. Thananjayan

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Notice was issued to the appellants in Crl.Appeal No. 458/2005 and Crl.Appeal No.460/05 and Respondent No.5 in Crl.Appeal No.460/05 for making alternative arrangements. Unserved envelopes addressed to appellant in Criminal Appeal No.458/05 and Respondent No.5 in Criminal Appeal No.460/05 have been returned with an endorsement "no such addressee".
 contd...2

ITEM NO.92

-2-

In the light of Circular No.F.63/Judl.I/98 dated 15th Sept.1995 no purpose will be served by keeping the files pending, even in case of returned envelopes, especially when fresh address is not available. Hence, place the matter before the Hon'ble Court with appropriate office report mentioning above.

In Criminal Appeal No.459/05 appellant has been served. alternative arrangements in the above case. Additional documents not filed inspite of sufficient opportunity granted..

Make

(Sunil Thomas)
 Registrar

SB